In accordance with
Rule 6,28 of the L I Q 1 4
Insolvency (Engtand &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

o106 oive. NOtiCe of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986 |n CVI_

20

Companies House

n Company details

Compynrier o |7 |8 (814 7]9[8

iR

05.’06.’2018 #139

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company name in full ‘ Bike Gear Limited

|

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold btack capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Simon Thomas

Sumame Barriball

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| 10 St Helen's Road

St |
|

Post town | Swansea

alty/Region |

o [S[ATT] [a[AIW]_

Country f

u Liquidator’s name @

Fllirenamets | Helen o ol s s

Surname Whitehouse another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

@ing name/number‘ 10 St Helen's Road 03;:’;’&2‘::2:;;01; el vs about

Street ’ another hquidator.
|

Etown lgwansea

EE)EIMRegion {

wiw [SIA[1] [« AW

Country F

04/17 Version 10




L1Q14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

I attach a copy of the final account.

u Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Swnaure y
X .
E W
Siws [0f5 _©f6 2fof1[s

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cantact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Campany name

McAlister & Co Insolvency
Practitioners Limited

10 St Helen's Road
Swansea

Adtiress

Post town

|
|
|

SA1 4AW

County/Region

Ef_ﬁrrffrff

{ DX
!T‘*D“"“" 03300563600

mhecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have rememhbered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

(3 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email engquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




Bike Gear Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 2 June 2016 To 4 June 2018

Sof AL

Uncertain

443.94

(5,908.75)

(250,000.00)

(202,600.14)
(33,550.27)
(1,132.73)
(1.00)

(98.00)

(492,846.95)

Page 1 of 2

™ |

IPS SQL Ver 502

£
ASSET REALISATIONS
VAT Refund NiL
Insurance Refund 77.07
Debtor Contributions 4,262.76
Cash held by Agents 443.94
Bank Interest Gross 0.28
Office Equipment - Computer & Monito 16.00
i 4,800.05
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 40.00
Preparation of S. of A, 3,500.00
Liquidators Fees 897.60
Liquidators Expenses 53.20
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 2.40
Stationery & Postage 11.84
Statutory Advertising 294.96
Write off of interest 0.05
{4,800.05}
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employee - Wage Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL
NI
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
Employees NIL
Banks/institutions NIL
H M Revenue & Customs NIL
T NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable (860.16)
Vat Control Account 860.16

NIL

29 May 2018 16:54



Bike Gear Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 2 June 2016 To 4 June 2018

Sof AL

Simon Thomas Barriball
Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 29 May 2018 16:54



§-

24 March 2018

McAlister & Co

Insolvency Practitioners

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS
{(OTHER THAN OPTED OUT CREDITORS)

Dear Sirs

Bike Gear Limited (“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL”)
Registered number: 07884799

As you will be aware Simon Thomas Barriball and Helen Whitehouse were appointed as joint liquidators of the
Company on 2 June 2016

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

I am writing to adwvise that it appears to the Joint Liquidators that the Company’s affairs are fuily wound up. |
enclose a notice to this effect together with the Joint Liquidators’ final account

Release from office

The Joint Liguidators will have their release from office when they have sent to the Registrar of Companies a copy
of the final account and a statement of whether any of the company's creditors objected to the Joint Liquidator's
release. Such an objection to the Joint Liquidator's release must be received within eight weeks from the date of
this notice. Piease note, all objections should be made in writing and sent to McAlister & Co Insolvency
Practitioners Limited, 10 St Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW

in the event that such an objection is received, the Joint Liquidators will apply to the Secretary of State for their
release and their release date will be as determined by the Secretary of State

Yours faithfully

_,,%///‘/'/

Simon Barriball
Joint Liquidator

Simon Thomas Bamball and Helen Whiehouse are authonsed to act as nsolvency practtioners 1n the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association under office holder numbers 11950 and 9680 respectively

Enclosure Notice of final account prior 10 dissolution
Fmnal Account
McAlister & Co Insolvency Practihioners | id
ceetn Brocessing aad Heaa Ottice 14 St Helens Rd Swansen SA1 44W

A% .
B i TOORTAGRLINT b 1 Tu. SRGET

-7y .. ; Insolvency
}\ % et N T L R LA T L U TR IR "2# Practitioners
P PG EOhG Seatn @ U s B W Ta R 58 Association




Bike Gear Limited (“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")
Registered number: 07884799

Joint Liquidator's Final Account for the period
2 June 2016 to 24 March 2018 in accordance with s106 Insolvency Act 1986 and R18.14 Insolvency Rules
2016

— — _—
Key highlights of this report

A summary of the key information contained within this report 1s as follows:

> Assets reahsations for this period total £4800

> There are no further assets remaining to be realised

* There have been no significant changes to the anticipated asset realisations since my last report.

> Liquidators’ remuneration has been approved on a Time and Expenses, subject 1o an estimate of £7456
> Liquidators’ fees drawn total £897.60

> Expenses totalling £105.04 have been incurred during the iiquidation and the anticipated costs to closure
are Nil

> No dividend has been paid and notice under Rule 14.36 is enclosed.
Appendices
The following appendices are attached which should be read in conjunction with this report:

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Receipts and Payments Account
Appendix 3 Liquidators’ Time Costs Analysis
Appendix 4 Fee Estimate

Appendix 5 Activities

Appendix 6 Category 1 and 2 Disbursements
Appendix 7 Notice of no/no further dividend

Asset Realisation and Progression

The Joint Liquidators confirm that all known assets have been realsed.
VAT Refund

A VAT refund was submitted for £11,000 and was shown on the Statement of Affairs as uncertain to realise as it
was thought that HM Revenue and Customs would attempt to offset this against possible PAYE debts.

The relevant returns were followed up but HM Revenue & Customs setoff the refund against payments made from
the National Insurance Fund by the Redundancy Service.

Insurance Refund

A refund of £77.07 was received from Antur Insurance Services Limited, the former insurance brokers for the
company.

Cash held by Agents



An amount of £443 94 was forwarded from Agents, Gavel Auctioneers from the sale of stock and assets prior to the
liquidation.

Bank Interest

A sum of £0.23 has been received, gross of tax for bank interest
Office Equipment — Computer & Monitor

An amount of £16 00 was forwarded from Agents, Gavel Auctioneers from the sale of a Computer & Monitor.

Liquidation Costs
The basis of the Joint Liqurdators remuneration was considered and approved on a time costs basis, subject {o an

estimate of £7456, by creditors’ on 02/06/2016.

Pre Appointment Costs
This firm’'s fee in relation to assistance provided with the preparation of the director's Statement of Affairs, and

placing the Company in liquidation, was fixed at £3500 plus VAT and disbursements.

This fee has been paid, as detailed within the receipts and payments account.
Statement re 3" Parties

| can confirm that no payment was made tc another party for their assistance in preparing the Statement of
Aftairs, or in regard to the liquidation generally,

Liquidators’ Remuneration
Numerous activittes have been undertaken by ourselves and our staff in dealing with the hquidation A number of

tasks are generic to every ligudation and a summarised list of these activities is attached in the Appendices for
your information,

Detais of our remuneration are set out below. You may also find it useful to read "A guide to Liquidators’ fees”
which can be downloaded from The R3 website at htips //www.r3 grg.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/statements-of-insolvency-practce/e-and-wisip-3-hist  Kindly ensure that you download
the correct version for the date of appointment.

Alternatively please contact our office and we wiil arrange for a hard copy to be sent to you if you would prefer.

Time costs accrued fo date total £11940.75, which 1s calculated at 45.65 hours with an average hourly rate of
£281.57 per hour. Of this £3153.25 was incurred during the period covered by this report Those fees drawn to
date, plus VAT and disbursements as shown in the receipts and payments account.

Disbursements
A detailed explanation of category 1 and category 2 disbursements, together with the approved rates for category 2

disbursements, is set out in the Appendices.
Calegory 1 disbursements are those that are directly attributable to a third party invoice

Category 2 disbursements are those that are based upon an estimate or an internally set rate in accordance with
the schedule previgusly provided. The category disbursements incurred and paid are set out in the Appendices

Professional Advisors
The following advisors have been engaged by us during the course of the liguidaton to provide the appropnate

assistance B

Firm . Description of assignment Fee basis
V Gavel Auchoneer Aounts fee 7 Al

- ]

The use of professional advisors was necessary as either the task required a specialised skill set or it was
economical lo engage a third party. Advisors were chosen based upon their experience and abilties suitable for

nature of the assignment

Creditors



Secured creditors

Mr Derek John Biggs holds fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets. This secunty has been
reviewed by our solicitor who has confirmed that the secunty 1s valid and enforceable.

There have been insufficient funds ta make a payment to secured creditors under their charge.

Preferential creditors

Preferential ciaims from foermer employees totalled £2,520 36 but HM Revenue & Customs have set off part of the
VAT refund against the preferential claim leaving a residual claim of £1,511.17.

it is not anticipated that there shall be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to the preferential creditors in
this matter.

Unsecured creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimated unsecured creditor claims of £238522.44. To date claims totaling £22421.57
have been received HM Revenue & Customs applied a set off of £4,884.61 against the Redundancy Service's

claim.

There are not sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors in this matter.

Creditors' further information

As a creditor, you have a nght to request further information with regard to any aspect of this report or to challenge
the Liquidators’ fees and expenses. If you require further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

if you are not satisfied with our response, you have the right to request further information from me/us with regard
to our remuneration and expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective request from 10% in
value of unsecured creditors. This request must be made within eight weeks of receipt of this report.

Further, creditors have the right to apply to Court to challenge the amount of, or the basis of, our remuneration and
expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a coliective request from 10% in value of unsecured
creditors. This application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report.

Secured creditors may make the same request or the same application in their own right

Simon Barriball
Joint Liquidator

Date: 24 March 2018



Bike Gear Limited (“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")
Registered number: 0788479%

Company Details

I ,
Description

Bike Gear Limited {In Liquidation)

Previously known as:

NiA

Registered office:

10 St Helens Road, Swansea SA1 4AW

Registered number:

07884799

Administrator:

Contact Details For Case

Linda Tolley
Linda@mocalisterco.co.uk,

Appointment Details

Joint Liguidator:

|

Simon Thomas Barriball
Helen Whitehouse

|

l Address”

McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited, 10 St

|

Date of Appointment:

Actions of Joint Liguidalors.

(

Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW,
i 02/06/2016 ‘

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be |
done by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the
Ligquidators acting jointly or alone J

Former Liquidator.
{if applicable)

N/A ’

J

Appendix 1



Bike Gear Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 02/06/2016 From 02/06/2017 Yotal
of Affairs ~ To 01/06/2017  To 24193/2018
{£) {£) £) (€)

VAT Refund Uncentain .00 4.00 0.00
Insurance Refund 77.07 0.00 77.07
Debtor Contributions el ] 428276 4.262.76
Cash held by Agents 443 G4 44394 0.00 44394
Bank Interest Gross 0.1¢ 0.04 0.23
Office Equipment - Computer & Monitor 16.00 0.00 16.00
§37.20 4,262 80 4,800.00
PAYMENTS
Spectfic Bond 43.00 0.00 40.00
Preparation of 5. of A o.00 3,500.00 3,500.00
Liguidators Fees 0.00 857 60 89760
Liguidatars Expenses 5320 Q.00 8320
AgerdsiValuers Fees (1) 240 000 240
Stationery & Postage 11.84 o000 11.84
Statutory Advertising 294 96 0.00 254 96
Employee - Wage Anears/Hokday Pay {5.908.75}) 0.00 0.00 0.00
floating Charge Credrtor (250,000.00} 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trade & E£xpense Creditors {202,600.14) 000 000 .00
Employees (33,65027 0.00 0.060 c.00
Banks/institistions {1,132.73} 0.00 .00 000
H M Revenue & Cusioms {1.00} 0.00 000 000
Ordinary Sharehoiders {98.00) p.oo o0 0.00
402.40 4,397.60 ) 4,800.00
Net Receiptsf(Payments) 13480 {134.80} 0.00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Curremt 116.16 {116.16) 0.00
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 18 64 (18.84) 0.00
134.80  (13a80) 0.00

Page 1 of ¢ PS SQL Ver 2010 01 24 March 2018 14 37



BE ¥l B1OZ YW vz

vL-10-Gi uoisiap

130 | 3tieg

504 BAUUIRID EAWERINGII[ 1Bla]

[ LY PRUIND 8863 |RIGL
L OpE'LL 9:4 L6182 207881 295 0a Q1 0a ¢ of' S50t S1507 1 oY [mjal
a0 U 0pa Qoo W o] L] a0 g o0 0a4a buiper)
e vpl & 0 8 o¥ 66T US »wE 2 oLe nag (VoY 000 oLe S1B85% & LoV IRy
a3 21 og + 00 0Ze Q0 ZLs oot [eaR] an g 000 094 SLONEDeR/ L]
SLeat 1[4 98 2p2 9L E0¢E sl XA Gh o 000 525 SI0LER.T)
G By e L6 a0 5Lz 4Z 189 2 316 00 ac o 000 3.6 SiBNEW 2 P080S HHE?)
S Eev E og il :r ) 4 SCBITE g Eb 49E Q00 0g 386 Buluugig § lipy
{AluQ LSOd} (A0 1B 0} 13 oy Hmig poddng APUO|TRRI0I4
WD $I8GD JUG ] IRICL WD BINOH (@301 Aproy sBeigay (3h %00 ewiL AOH [mioL 1 Bunesey 10/Li8g D 100¥uRy 18uLRg URIIAUN IO JO LCHRIISIELD

SN ey

[

gLog/el/ve oL
150d 2p07 oolaug
PIUWN 128D avig - 820101 Y

aAjeInwNg + Alewwing 3s09 @ awi] 6dIS - Aiug awny



9€ vl 8102 USieW pE

10106 uoIsBA

|40 | 2fed

¥0 504 PoLUIRID BILAWABINGRY] 18I
a0 268 ALY €6 4 {810)
SLOVE L 1R 1 :L N1 4 [1 4118 9T 039 iy W00 55°9 S1500 [ $00Y oy
[UVRY K0 0o a0 e/ ] W [viels] LeRe] 0o DLkt )
Gy #PE 2 oL e 0ao aa 1311 [Fal] alQ d00 000 $1859Y 40 UONRS HeY
Girdig 06} 200 [Ho)s] aa0 oCo Qo0 000 00 g sLGNED IeeAuL
Sa BB E Qv il 42 W Bz e GYee 0a o0 00Q 526 RURITTNSY
2 1802 Gib a5a o aso jesky s} sali] 00o S4Bikey 010807 Bee))
3¢ AZEE oge PLOET us veg 0¥ 28 030 200 0g + Saliugld § Wiy
{ARD 180d) (AU LEGd) {3} ey U uoddng UYUO[S8BJ0Ig
wind $18eD AUNHY oL Wwng BINoY jRjaL Apnoy eleieay (3) 1805 pun ) WHOH |#oL ¥ Swunssay 1Pjued D sobyuey FLIVY P UDHIUN Y RICHA JO LOLEIYIRNE])

810Z/E0/PZ 0L 2L0Z/S0/Z0 Woud
LSOd 2R0D 108leld
panWI seec) ayid - 9201048

aAlenwNg + Alewiwing 3809 g awl] 6dIS - Ajug swiy



SIP g - ESTIMATED FEE CALCULATION Bike Gear Limited

Classification of Work Function * ]Estimated Estimated jAverage
Total Hours Time Cost {f) Hourly Rate (£)
Administration & Planning 14 £3,194 £228
Creditors 7 £1.719 £244
5 £1,289 £258

Investigations

Employees 3 £733 £244
Realisation of Assets 2 £530 £265
Estimated Totatl Cost £7,456

Note - Average hourly rate is based on an analysis of time spent on 135 voluntary liguidations

* Please refer to the attached sheet for the breakdown of activities involved under each work function

Estimated Costs/Disbursements

Advertising £343 73
Liquidators Bond £40 00
Online Searches £5 00
iLegal Fees £0.00
Agents Fees £0.00
Postage & Copying £50 00
Total Estimated Costs £43873

Piease note that whilst the fee estimate 15 binding, and the Liguidators would have to seek further agreernent from
creditors to exceed this amount the costs are estimated purely for information purposes and costs could wicrease

without further recourse to creditors



Appendix 5

Joint Liquidators’ Activities

There are a number of aclivities that are generic {o every liquidation and a summarised hst of these activities is
detailed below.

Staff of different levels will be mvolved in these activities dependent upon the level of experience required in order
t0 keep costs to an appropriate level.

Administration
s Filing the relevant notices upon appointment
e Circulating notices to creditors, members, employees and other stakeholders advising of the appointment
* Regular case reviews
*« Reviewing the circumstances of the case to determine the appropriate strategy

Realisation of assets
s Instruction of, and correspondence with, agents and fawyers with regarding to the valuation and disposa! of
assels
Safeguarding assets
Uplifting of company documents
Obtaining adequate insurance
Liaising with, and providing nformation to, potential purchasers of assets
Registering relevant notices with Land Registry as appropriate
Dealing with outstanding pre appointment HMRC returns

*« ¢ ¢ o ° 9

Creditors

« Maintaining a list of creditor claims

¢ Dealing with Retention of Tttle claims

s Advertising for claims

+ Agreement of claims
Cashiering

« Opening an appropnate bank account

» QObtaining a specific band

+ Moenthly bank statement reconciliations

s Dealing with receipts into the account
Dealing with payments out of the account
Post appointment Corporation Tax returns
¢ Post appointment VAT returns



Appendix 6

Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1

Category 1 disbursements are clearly identifiable third party costs that are directly attributable to the case
Cccasionally these disbursements are pad by McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited and then recharged
to the case, usually when there are insufficient funds within the case to pay the disbursement at the time it falls
due. Specific approval from creditors is not required for Category 1 disbursements.

Typical examples of Category 1 disbursements are:

« Postage

s Advertising
 Insurance

s Travel costs

» Exiernal room hire
¢ Document storage

The current leveis of Category 1 disbursements incurred and recovered by McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners

Limited are as follows.
Cost Incurred  Cost Recovered

£ £
Postage 11.84 11.84
Searches 10.00 10.00
Bonding 40.00 40.00
Total 61.84 61.84

Category 2
Category 2 disbursements are estimated or shared costs which may include some internal recharges from
McAlster & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited. It is likely that it is not possible, or too costly, to calculate the
exact cost and an estimate is therefore used These disbursemenis can be paid from the case if the basis of the
charge has been approved by creditors.
Typical examples of Category 2 disbursements are:

+ Photocopying

« [Internal room hire

= Stationery

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements incurred and recovered by McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners
Limited are as follows-

Photocopying £43.20 has been incurred and recovered



Appendix 7

Bike Gear Limited {"the Company") Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation {(“CVL")

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN that as required by R14.36 insolvency Rules 2016 notice 1s hereby given that there
will be no dividend available to creditors in this matter and the funds realised have been used for paying the

expenses of the insolvency proceedings

Simon Thomas Barriball
Joint Liquidator
Date: 24 March 2018



MCALISTER & CO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED

MCALISTER & CO CHARGE QUT RATES
POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE {£)
Director & Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 250 - 320
Manager 160 - 225
Case Administrator 110 - 205
Assistant 75 - 140
Secredarial and cashierning 50-75

Flease note thal our system records time in units of 6§ minutes, with a minimum ot 1 unit per entry.

MCALISTER & CO DISBURSEMENT CHARGES

Category 2 disbursemert rates (as defined in SIP 9 — requiring prior approval of

creditors)
Photocopying/Printing 15p per sheet
Mileage 45p mile
Standard Activity Example of Work

Admmisiration and Flanning  Statutory reporimg and comphiance
Compliance with other regulatory requirements.
Case planning.
Administrative set up
Appointment notification
Maintenance of records and progress reviews
investigalion SIP 2 review
CDDA report
Review of questionnaires
Investigation of antecedence transactions
Liaising with committee
Realisation of Assets identification, secure and insure assets
Relention of property
Debt collection
Property, business and asset sales

Trading Management of cperation
Accounting for trading
On-going employee issues

Creditors Commumnication with creditors

Creditors' claim and queres

Reservation of title claims

Employee claims an Redundancy Payments claims
Preferential Ciaims

Reviewing and evaluating claims

Rafes quoted are comed! as at 5 November 2014 Al rafes are subyent o reviews anmualy. iere may be 8
number of promotons throughout the vardous grades dwing the adnurustration of cases We reserve the nght (o
change the rales withoud prgr natice  Any change widl be reported in the next statutory report to creditors
Shsd yonu requare cianification on any of the above, do not hesitate to cuntact McAbster & Co on 01752 459600



Bike Gear Limited (“the Company”)
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL)
Company Number: 07884799

Please be advised that the Company’s creditors, having received notice that they must notify the Joint
Liquidator's by 04 June 2018 have failed o object to the Joint Liquidator's release from office.

Subsequently the Joint Liquidators have been released from office and the final account is being filed.

Simon Barriball

Joint Liquidator
Simon Barriball and Helen Whitehouse are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association under office holder numbers 11850 and 9680 respectively.

04 June 2018



